
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Council 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 1st December, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

COUNCIL 
Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor David Walters 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Dale Grounds 

 
Councillors:  
John Baird Chris Baron 
Kier Barsby Jamie Bell 
Will Bostock Christian Chapman 
Melanie Darrington Samantha Deakin 
Andy Gascoyne Arnie Hankin 
Andrew Harding David Hennigan 
Tom Hollis Trevor Locke 
Rachel Madden Sarah Madigan 
David Martin Andy Meakin 
Lauren Mitchell Keir Morrison 
Warren Nuttall Matthew Relf 
Kevin Rostance Phil Rostance 
Dave Shaw John Smallridge 
Helen-Ann Smith Lee Waters 
Caroline Wilkinson Daniel Williamson 
John Wilmott Jason Zadrozny 
Vacancy  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Council to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 
 

  
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Council held on 29 September 2022.  
 
 

5 - 18 

 
4.   To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader, 

Members of the Cabinet and the Head of Paid Service.  
 
 

 

 
5.   To receive questions from the Public in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 11, if any.  
 
From Gavin Richards: 
 
“I would like to ask the leader of ADC and CEO why they are renting 
out the Watnall Road Council Offices to a Commercial Profit Making 
organisation (Sports Gateway) for a severely discounted fee - just 
covering utilities bills. How does this meet fair market value you 
should be seeking for rents and is this type of deal available to all 
commercial businesses? Who specifically signed this deal off and can 
you be sure there is no conflict of interest?” 
 

 

  
6.   To receive and consider any petitions submitted in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule 12, if any.  
(None received for this meeting) 
 
 

 

 
7.   In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2 (viii) to receive 

reports from the Cabinet in relation to the Council's budget and 
policy framework, reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for debate and reports from Officers of the Council:-  
 

 

 
a   Changes to Political Balance and Committee Memberships 

(following Hucknall Central By Election on 23 November 
2022).  
 

Report to 
Follow 

 
b   Interim Review of a Single Polling Place.  

 
 
 
 
 

19 - 24 

 



 

8.   In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2 (ix), to receive 
recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council's 
Committees and resolve in accordance with the Council's rules 
of debate as per the attached schedule.  
 
 

25 - 38 

 
9.   Updates from Members of the Cabinet on their Portfolio Activity.  

 
 

 

 
10.   Notices of Motion.  

(None received for this meeting) 
 

 

  
11.   To answer any questions submitted in writing by Members in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13, if any.  
(None received for this meeting) 
  

 

  
12.   To receive a list of minutes and a web link to access Cabinet and 

Committee meeting minutes that have been published since the 
last ordinary meeting of the Council for Members to give notice 
of their intention to ask a question of a relevant Chairman under 
Procedure Rule 13.2.  
(None received for this meeting) 
  
 

39 - 40 

 
 



 

 

COUNCIL 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 29th September, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Kier Barsby, Jamie Bell, 
Will Bostock, Christian Chapman, 
Melanie Darrington, Samantha Deakin, 
Andy Gascoyne, Dale Grounds, Arnie Hankin, 
David Hennigan, Trevor Locke, Rachel Madden, 
Sarah Madigan, David Martin, Andy Meakin, 
Lauren Mitchell, Keir Morrison, Warren Nuttall, 
Matthew Relf, Kevin Rostance, Phil Rostance, 
Dave Shaw, John Smallridge, Helen-Ann Smith, 
Lee Waters, Caroline Wilkinson, 
Daniel Williamson, John Wilmott and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors John Baird and Andrew Harding. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Theresa Hodgkinson, 
Peter Hudson, Mike Joy, Chris Stephenson and 
Shane Wright. 

 
 
  

C.28 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

C.29 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 7 July 2022, as now 
submitted, be received and approved. 
  
(Following consideration of the minutes, all present at the meeting observed a 
minutes silence in honour of the passing of former Councillors Jim Blagden 
and Ken Creed and Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.) 
  
  

C.30 Announcements from the Chairman, Leader, Members of the Cabinet 
and the Head of Paid Service 
 

 Executive Lead Member for Licensing, Environmental Health 
and Regulatory Services 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Councillor John Wilmott took the opportunity to pay tribute to former Councillor 
Jim Blagden and spoke about his unwavering commitment to the Council and 
the people of Hucknall. 
  
Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny firstly commended the Council for the work it had 
undertaken following the death of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II and spoke 
about the list of duties, visits and events that had been undertaken.  He 
sincerely hoped that the Council had played its part and provided a befitting 
tribute. 
  
Secondly, a further tribute was given to former Councillor Jim Blagden and his 
outstanding contribution to the Council and the Ashfield District.  Councillor 
Zadrozny spoke of Jim’s love for his family, his paintings, his work for St. 
John’s Ambulance service and the people of Hucknall.  Former Councillor Jim 
Blagden had died after a very brave fight with leukaemia. 
  
The following Councillors also paid tribute to former Councillors Blagden and 
Creed: 
  
David Hennigan 
Chris Baron 
Sarah Madigan 
Lee Waters 
Trevor Locke 
David Martin. 
   
  

C.31 Questions from the Public 
 

 No questions were received for consideration. 
 
  

C.32 Petitions 
 

 No petitions were received for consideration. 
 
  

C.33 Report on an Urgent Key Decision 
 

 In accordance with Rule 17.2 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the Leader informed Council of an executive decision that had been taken 
pursuant to Rule 16 (Special Urgency Provisions.) 
  
The decision related to Carbon Saving Works to Council Assets with the 
project requiring formalisation to secure resources and commence as quickly 
as possible to meet the timescale for completion of March 2023. 
  
The decision was key and contained exempt information and the full 28 days’ 
notice could not be given.  The Rule 16 Notice and the non-exempt elements 
of the decision were duly published on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 6



 

 

  
C.34 Devolution Deal for Derby, Derbyshire, Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 

 
 Council was updated on the progress of the Derby, Derbyshire, Nottingham 

and Nottinghamshire Devolution programme. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the following be received and noted: 
  
a)    the progress to date on the devolution and joint working programme, 

including the announcement of a ‘level 3’ deal offer from Government on 30 
August 2022; 

  
b)    the requirement for a formal public consultation process scheduled to take 

place over winter 2022; 
  
c)    the proposed formation of an East Midlands Mayoral Combined County 

Authority with a new elected mayor, with elections expected to take place 
in Spring 2024. 

  
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Matthew Relf entered the 
meeting at 7.45pm and Councillor Dale Grounds left the meeting at 7.57pm.) 
 
  

C.35 Polling Places Review 
 

 Council was presented with proposals for revised polling places and 
consequential boundary changes following the conclusions of the Polling 
Places Review Working Group. The draft changes had already been subject to 
a consultation exercise following approval by Council on 7 July 2022. 
  
Members were requested to note an error on pages 37 and 38 of the report 
and the following correction: 
  
       Sutton Road, 
       (207-215) The Avenue      to read…..       
  
       Sutton Road (207-215) 
       The Avenue.             
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the changes detailed in Table 1 of the report, as presented, be approved; 
  
b)    the consequential boundary changes in Table 1 of the report, be duly 

noted; 
  
c)    should a polling place be unavailable in the run up to an election, delegated 

authority be granted to the (Acting) Returning Officer to select an 
appropriate alternative with formal retrospective approval being sought by 
Council following the election, should this be a permanent proposed 
change; 

  
 

Page 7



 

 

d)    it be noted that the approved changes will take effect on 30 September 
2022. 

  
C.36 Changes to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies 

 
 Council was requested to consider changes to Committee memberships and 

two outside bodies following the sad passing of former Councillor Jim Blagden 
and further vacancies arising on seats assigned to the non-aligned 
independents. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the overall allocation of seats by group as detailed in Table A, be noted; 
  
b)    the allocation of seats on Committees detailed in Table B, be also noted; 
  
c)    the following appointments be made to vacancies on the undermentioned 

Committees: 
  

Committee: Member: 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Cllr. Trevor Locke 
Scrutiny Panel A Cllr. Trevor Locke 
Scrutiny Panel B Cllr. Warren Nuttall 
Licensing Committee Cllr. Andy Meakin 
Audit Committee Cllr. Jamie Bell 
Charities Committee Cllr. Andy Meakin 
Chief Officers’ Employment Committee Cllr. Keir Morrison 
Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee 

Cllr. Jamie Bell 

  
d)    it be noted that non-aligned vacancies remain on Scrutiny Panel B, 

Licensing Committee and Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee; 
  
e)    Councillor Dave Shaw be appointed as the Council’s representative on the 

Byron Charity – Hucknall for the term ending 31 May 2024; 
  
f)      Councillor Lee Waters be appointed as the Council’s representative on the 

Hucknall Relief in Need Charity for the term ending 31 November 2024. 
   
  

C.37 Annual Scrutiny Report 2022 
 

 The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Kier 
Barsby, presented the Annual Scrutiny Report for 2022.  
  
RESOLVED 
that the work undertaken by scrutiny as detailed within the Annual Scrutiny 
Report for 2022, as presented, be received and noted. 
  
  

C.38 Recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council's Committees 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2(ix), Council considered the 
following recommendations: 

Page 8



 

 

  
It was noted by Council that the recommendation outlined in respect of the 
Leisure Transformation Programme report had been included in error and was 
in fact an additional recommendation that formed part of the Funding Update 
report to Cabinet on 27 September 2022. 
  
Minute No. CA.16 
Cabinet, 19 July 2022 
Draft Financial Outturn 2021/22 for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Capital Programme 
 
RESOLVED 
that the carry-forward of the £14.567m underspend on the Capital Programme 
to 2022/23 due to slippage (delays to schemes) included in the approved 
Programme (Section 5), be approved. 
   
Minute No. L.3 
Licensing Committee, 27 July 2022         
Consideration of Variation to Hackney Carriage Tariffs  
  
RESOLVED 
that having received no valid consultation responses during the agreed 14-day 
consultation process, the new set of Hackney Carriage Tariffs, as appended to 
the Licensing Committee report, be formally adopted. 
  
Minute No. CA.25  
Cabinet, 27 September 2022 
Funding Update 
 
RESOLVED that 
a)    subject to Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) approval, the amendment of the Capital Programme values for 
the two Future High Streets Fund schemes as outlined in the Cabinet 
report, be approved; 

  
b)    subject to DLUHC’s approval of the Investment Plan, the UKSPF funding of 

£3.192m, noting the indicative revenue/capital split, be accepted and 
approval be given for the Corporate Finance Manager, with DLUHC 
approval, to vary the revenue/capital split for the purpose of updating the 
Capital Programme; 

  
c)    with regard to Safer Streets 4 Funding; to approve the addition of £81k to 

the Capital Programme and to allow for the Corporate Finance Manager 
and the Executive Lead Member for Community Safety and Crime 
Reduction to have the potential to increase the Safer Streets Capital 
Scheme funding. This is to enable funding to be switched from the revenue 
allocation to deliver further capital elements should the need arise.  This 
would only be actioned following agreement with the funding provider for 
the use of the funding. This would reduce the amount added to the revenue 
budget in 2022/23; 

  
d)    on DLUHC approval of all future Towns Fund business cases, delegated 

authority be granted to the Executive Lead Member for Finance, Revenues 

Page 9



 

 

and Benefits and the Corporate Finance Manager to immediately add the 
schemes and their associated funding to the Capital Programme to avoid 
project delays, noting that full due diligence will be undertaken prior to 
progression through the various RIBA stages of each of the projects. 

  
Minute No. CA.26  
Cabinet, 27 September 2022 
2022/23 Forecast Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and Capital Programme as at July 2022  
  
RESOLVED 
that the amendments and the addition of new schemes to the Capital 
Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27 and the funding of the Capital Programme as 
set out in Section 7 and Appendix 3 of the Cabinet report, be approved. 
 
  

C.39 Updates from Members of the Cabinet on their Portfolio Activity 
 

 No Cabinet Member updates were received. 
  
(At this point in the proceedings and in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 4 [Order of Business], the Chairman advised that he would 
be considering the third Notice of Motion, moved by Councillor Daniel 
Williamson and seconded by Councillor Helen-Ann Smith, first.  Members 
concurred with this course of action.) 
  
  

C.40 Notice of Motion 1 (formerly No. 3) 
 

 The Council received a notice of motion moved by Councillor Daniel 
Williamson and seconded by Councillor Helen-Ann Smith as follows:- 
  
Motion 3 
To consider a notice of motion proposed by Councillor Daniel Williamson and 
seconded by Councillor Helen-Ann Smith, as follows:- 
 
“The Independent Review of Children’s Social Care headed by Josh 
McCallister published in May 2022 a final report and recommendations that 
included: 
 
“Government should make care experience a protected characteristic” and 
“New legislation should be passed which broadens corporate parenting 
responsibilities across a wider set of public bodies and or
[...]
n as practically possible. 
  
Councillor Keir Morrison then requested a further amendment to either remove 
paragraph 4 of the motion or add reference to the Labour Group into the 
narrative as follows: 
  
“This Council acknowledges the role of the Ashfield Independents and the 
Labour Party who have been campaigning relentlessly since 2018 to ensure 
the people of Ashfield have a fully staffed, 24 hour Fire Station. 
  
Having considered the request, the mover and seconder of the motion agreed 
to add reference to the Labour Party into paragraph 4 of the motion narrative. 
  

Page 16



 

 

Having then been fully considered, the motion was put to the vote and it was 
  
RESOLVED 
that Ashfield District Council believes that a decision to ensure Ashfield Fire 
Station is fully staffed 24 hours a day will save lives, and therefore instructs the 
Leader and Chief Executive of Ashfield District Council to write to the 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority formally 
stating the case for a 24 hour station based in Kirkby and asking for this 
decision to be implemented as soon as practically possible. 
  
(During consideration of this motion, Councillor Sarah Madigan left the 
meeting at 8.55pm.) 
   
  

C.42 Notice of Motion 3 (formerly No. 1) 
 

 Due to the lateness of hour and in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
23.1, the notice of motion, as moved by Councillor Rachel Madden and 
seconded by Councillor David Martin, stood adjourned to be considered at the 
next available meeting of the Council. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
COUNCIL 

Date: 1 DECEMBER 2022 

Heading: INTERIM REVIEW OF A SINGLE POLLING PLACE 

Executive Lead Member: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:  SUTTON CENTRAL AND NEW CROSS 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
This report seeks Council approval to commence public consultation on the relocation of one polling 
place due to the possible future unavailability of an existing venue. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

1. That Council approves the draft recommendations set out in this report for public 
consultation; 

2. The findings of the consultation be reported back to Council in February 2023. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To deal with an interim review of an existing polling place on which all members of the Polling Place 
Review Working Party have been consulted. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
None.  The risks associated with taking a decision not to relocate to a new venue has the potential 
to disenfranchise some electors in the Sutton Central & New Cross Ward. 

Detailed Information 
 
A planning application has been received in respect of the fields to the rear of The Unwin Social 
Club, the commencement of building works associated with this application could impact the ability 
of electors to cast their votes. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7b



The Elections Team have identified and visited an alternative venue a short distance from the 
original polling place.  An evaluation of the premises has concluded that the needs of electors would 
be met in accordance with guidance from the Electoral Commission. 
 
Additionally, the Health & Safety team have undertaken a risk assessment and have determined 
that the venue is suitable for the purpose for which it is being considered. 
 
The proposals and a map identifying the site are included below: 
 

 

SUTTON CENTRAL AND NEW CROSS:- SNX3 Proposed New Polling Place  
 
Polling District Existing Polling 

Place 
Electorate Proposed 

Polling 
Place 

County 
Division 

Access 
Issues 

SNX3 The Unwin Club 1,775 The Polly 
Bowls Club 

Sutton Central 
& East 

No access 
issues 

Comments: 
 
The proposed new venue offers better facilities for both staff and electors, including on-site parking, 
ramped access directly into the polling station and good lighting. 
 
There are good transp
[...]
rs. 
 

Other Implications: 
None 
 
 

Reason(s) for Urgency  
None 
 
 

Reason(s) for Exemption 
None 
 
 

Background Papers 
None 
 
 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Michael Joy 
SERVICE MANAGER, SCRUTINY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
michael.joy@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457232 
 
Sponsoring Director 
 
Ruth Dennis 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 
ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 
 
 

Page 23

mailto:michael.joy@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting of the Council 
1 December 2022 

Schedule of Recommendations 
N.B. 
The Schedule sets out recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council’s Committees upon which Council is required to 
reach a decision. During discussion of these items Council Procedure Rule 16 applies (Rules of Debate). Speeches must be 
relevant to the item being debated. Speeches do not have to be in the form of, or include a question. Members may speak 
for up to 5 minutes. The Chairman may allow a further 2 minutes at his/her discretion. A Member may only speak once on a 
motion but may also speak once on an amendment. 

 
 

 
Meeting: 

 
Minute 

No: Subject:  Recommendation(s): 

 
Cabinet 
8 November 
2022 

 
CA.34 

 
Funding Update 

 
b) Council be recommended, subject to Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) approval, to make an amendment to the 
Capital Programme values for the Towns Fund and Future High Streets 
Fund schemes as outlined in the report; 
 
d) Council be recommended, following receipt of funds, to agree that Section 
106 monies be included on the capital programme as outlined in the report; 
 
(Report attached at Appendix A) 
 
 

 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
CABINET 

Date: 

8 NOVEMBER 2022 

Heading: 

FUNDING UPDATE  

Executive Lead 
Member: 

CLLR MATTHEW RELF, EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR 
REGENERATION AND CORPORATE TRANSFORMATION 

CLLR SAMANTHA DEAKIN, EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR 
PARKS, TOWN CENTRES AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

CLLR DAVID MARTIN, EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE, REVENUES AND BENEFITS 

Ward/s:  
ALL WARDS  

Key Decision: 
YES 

Subject to Call-In: 
YES 

Purpose of Report 

 
To ensure that Cabinet is kept updated on funding allocations and progress of funded programmes.  
 
To consider and approve an adjustment to the Capital Programme for the Towns Fund and Future 
High Streets Fund projects. 
 
To add additional Public Open Space Section 106 contributions to the Capital Programme. 
 
 

Appendix A

Page 27



Recommendation(s) 

 
1. To note the progress for Future High Streets Fund and Towns Fund projects. 

 
2. To recommend to Council, subject to Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) approval, amendment of the Capital Programme values for the 
Towns Fund and Future High Streets Fund schemes as outlined in the report  
 

3. To approve the receipt of Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) Phase 3b 
funding, subject the Council’s bids being successful, and approve the engagement with 
Mace Limited under the Scape ‘Place Shaping’ Framework (single supplier) to deliver the 
projects.  

 
4. To recommend to Council, following receipt of funds, that Section 106 monies be included 

on the capital programme as outlined in the report. 
 

5. To note the Council’s successful bid for Cyber Security funding and to approve acceptance 
of the £125k funding.    

 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
1. To ensure that Cabinet is kept updated on progress with the funding programmes. 
2. To ensure that projects and spend within the funding programmes are delivered within the 

set timeframes and programme budget envelope.  
3. To ensure delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan and improvements to parks and green 

spaces with a rolling programme of investment. 
4. To ensure funding streams are delivered collaboratively and effectively.  
5. To note the Council’s successf
[...]
e 
programmes where necessary. Project Management 
for each programme. 

Page 36



Human Resources: 

There are no direct HR implications contained in the report in relation to the funding. However, the 
projects relating to the funding may have a HR implication which would be identified in subsequent 
reports. 

Environmental/Sustainability: 

Not applicable for this report. Sustainability is a priority of the Towns Fund programme. 

Equalities:  

No issues identified for this report. Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken to support 
delivery of the Towns Fund and FHSF programmes and Public Open Space projects.  

Other Implications:  

No implications 

Reason(s) for Urgency  

Not applicable 

Reason(s) for Exemption 

Not applicable 

Background Papers 

None  

Report Author and Contact Officer 

 
Paul Crawford 
Place and Regeneration Manager  
paul.crawford@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457451 
 

Sponsoring Director 
 
Robert Docherty  
Director of Place and Communities  
robert.docherty@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457183 
 

Page 37

mailto:paul.crawford@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:robert.docherty@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: COUNCIL 

Date: 1 DECEMBER 2022 

Heading: MINUTES OF CABINET AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Portfolio Holder: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: N/A 

Subject to Call-In: N/A 

Purpose of Report 
 
To present a list of minutes of Cabinet and Committee meetings which have been published since 
the last ordinary meeting of the Council and for Members to consider whether they wish to give 
notice of their intention to ask a question of the relevant Chairman under Council Procedure Rule 
13.2.  Questions are limited to a maximum of two per Member. 
 
MINUTES PUBLISHED SINCE 29 SEPTEMBER 2022. 
 
The minutes are accessible via the Council’s website: 
 
https://democracy.ashfield.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
 
Committee Meeting:  Date of Meeting: 

 
Local Plan Development Panel 23 September 2022 

15 November 2022 
 

Planning Committee 23 September 2022 
 

Cabinet  27 September 2022 
6 November 2022 
 

Scrutiny Panel A 6 October 2022 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13 October 2022 
 

Scrutiny Panel B 20 October 2022 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 12

https://democracy.ashfield.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Report Author and Contact Officer 
Ruth Dennis 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 
ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 

Page 40

mailto:ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 29 September 2022.
	7b Interim Review of a Single Polling Place.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer

	8 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2 (ix), to receive recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council's Committees and resolve in accordance with the Council's rules of debate as per the attached schedule.
	Recommendation Schedule - Appendix A

	12 To receive a list of minutes and a web link to access Cabinet and Committee meeting minutes that have been published since the last ordinary meeting of the Council for Members to give notice of their intention to ask a question of a relevant Chairman under Procedure Rule 13.2.
	Purpose of Report
	Report Author and Contact Officer






Minutes of the meeting


 
COUNCIL 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Thursday, 1st December, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Chris Baron, 
Kier Barsby, Jamie Bell, Will Bostock, 
Samantha Deakin, Dale Grounds, 
Andrew Harding, David Hennigan, Tom Hollis, 
Trevor Locke, Andy Meakin, Lauren Mitchell, 
Keir Morrison, Warren Nuttall, Matthew Relf, 
Dave Shaw, John Smallridge, Lee Waters, 
Caroline Wilkinson, John Wilmott and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Christian Chapman, 
Melanie Darrington, Andy Gascoyne, 
Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, 
David Martin, Kevin Rostance, Phil Rostance, 
Helen-Ann Smith and Daniel Williamson. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Theresa Hodgkinson, 
Peter Hudson, Mike Joy, Abbie Smith and 
Shane Wright. 

 
  

C.43 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

C.44 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 29 September, as now 
submitted, be received and approved. 
 
  

C.45 Announcements from the Chairman, Leader, Members of the Cabinet and 
the Head of Paid Service 
 

 Leader of the Council 
The Leader reminded Members that the State of Ashfield Debate was due to 
take place the following week, Thursday 8 December, to discuss the current 
Cost of Living Crisis.  Lots of guests had been invited and Members were 
encouraged to attend to enable the issue to be thoroughly debated and to 
proactively find solutions for supporting Ashfield’s residents through the next 
few, difficult months. 



 
  
Chief Executive 
The Chief Executive welcomed Councillor Nicholas Parvin to the Chamber as 
the new Member for Hucknall Central Ward following the By-Election on 23 
November 2022. 
  
Executive Lead Member for Licensing, Environmental Health and Regulatory 
Services 
The Lead Member took the opportunity to congratulate the Council on the 
success of the Hucknall Christmas Lights Switch On event which took place on 
30 November 2022.  It was very well attended, and the Rotary Club did a 
splendid job in supporting the event. 
 
  

C.46 Questions from the Public 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the following question had 
been submitted by Gavin Richards: 
  
“I would like to ask the leader of ADC and CEO why they are renting out the 
Watnall Road Council Offices to a Commercial Profit Making organisation 
(Sports Gateway) for a severely discounted fee - just covering utilities bills. 
How does this meet fair market value you should be seeking for rents and is 
this type of deal available to all commercial businesses? Who specifically 
signed this deal off and can you be sure there is no conflict of interest?” 
  
Due to the fact Mr. Richards was unable to attend the meeting, the Chairman 
read out the question in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11.7. 
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Jason Zadrozny, addressed the 
Chamber and advised that he would be responding to the question in writing. 
 
  

C.47 Petitions 
 

 No petitions were submitted for consideration. 
 
  

C.48 Changes to Political Balance and Committee Memberships (following 
Hucknall Central By Election in 23 November 2022) 
 

 Council was requested to consider and approve the changes to political 
balance and Committee membership seats following the Hucknall Central By 
Election held on 23 November 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the overall allocation of seats by group, as detailed in Table A of the report, 

be noted; 
  
b)    the allocation of seats on Committees detailed in Table B of the report, be 

also noted; 
  
 



 
c)    Councillor Nicholas Parvin be appointed to sit on the Chief Officers’ 

Employment Committee. 
  
During consideration of this item, the meeting was adjourned at 7.16pm and 
reconvened at 7.20pm. 
  
Councillor Tom Hollis joined the meeting 7.15pm and Councillors Chris Baron 
and Lauren Mitchell left the meeting at 7.16pm. 
 
  

C.49 Interim Review of a Single Polling Place 
 

 Council was requested to approve the commencement of a public consultation 
exercise regarding the relocation of one polling place in the Sutton Central & 
New Cross Ward, due to the possible future unavailability of an existing venue. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a)    the draft recommendations set out in this report for public consultation, be 

approved; 
  
b)    the findings of the consultation exercise be reported back to Council in 

February 2023. 
 
  

C.50 Recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council's Committees 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2(ix), Council considered the 
following recommendations: 
  
Minute No. CA.34 
Cabinet, 8 November 2022 
Funding Update 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    subject to Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) approval, an amendment be made to the Capital Programme 
values for the Towns Fund and Future High Streets Fund schemes as 
outlined in the Cabinet report; 

  
b)    following receipt of the funds, it be agreed that Section 106 monies be 

included on the Capital Programme, again as outlined in the Cabinet 
report. 

 
(During consideration of this item and in accordance with the Constitution and 
the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Dave Shaw declared a Non-
Registrable Interest in relation to his current membership of the Mansfield and 
Sutton Astronomical Society (Sherwood Observatory).  His interest was such 
that he left the room for the duration of the item and took no part in the 
discussion and voting thereon.) 
 
 
 
 



 
  

C.51 Updates from Members of the Cabinet on their Portfolio Activity 
 

 The following Cabinet Members gave updates in relation to their portfolio 
activity: 
  
Councillor John Wilmott – Executive Lead Member for Licensing, 
Environmental Health and Regulatory Services 
  
Councillor Matthew Relf – Executive Lead Member for Regeneration and 
Corporate Transformation 
  
Councillor Samantha Deakin - Executive Lead Member for Parks, Town 
Centres and Environmental Services 
  
Councillor David Hennigan, Executive Lead Member for Climate Action 
Strategy and Corporate Communications 
  
Councillor Jason Zadrozny – Leader of the Council  
 
  

C.52 Notices of Motion 
 

 There were no notices of motion submitted by Members. 
 
  

C.53 Questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13 
 

 There were no questions submitted by Members. 
 
  

C.54 Questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13.2 - In 
relation to Cabinet and Committee Meeting Minutes published since the 
last ordinary meeting of the Council 
 

 There were no questions submitted by Members. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.03 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


